NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 18-2024

A Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of North Lebanon Township, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania appointing North Lebanon Representatives to serve as members on the "Lebanon County Regional Police Commission."

WHEREAS, the Townships of North Cornwall and North Lebanon participated in a study prepared by the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED), the Governor's Center for Local Government Services (GCLGS), to determine the feasibility of creating a regional police department to serve the Townships of North Cornwall and North Lebanon, AND

WHEREAS, the participating municipalities express their desire to form a regional police commission to commence with the creation of a regional police department, AND

WHEREAS, each of the participating municipalities proposes to appoint representatives to serve on the regional police commission that is to include two (2) members of the Township Board of Supervisors and one (1) at large member of North Lebanon Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the North Lebanon Township Board of Supervisors, hereby appoints the following North Lebanon Township representatives, to the Lebanon County Regional Police Commission composed of representatives of the participating municipalities:

Arden A. Snook, Sr., Township Supervisor – Term to expire January 5, 2026

Gary R. Heisey, Township Supervisor - Term to expire January 4, 2027

Richard A. Blouch, North Lebanon Twp. resident – Term to expire January 5, 2026

from the Township of North Lebanon as municipal representatives to serve on the "Lebanon County Regional Police Commission".

Enacted on this <u>19th</u> day of <u>August</u> 2024.

ATTEST:

Lori A. Books, Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH LEBANON BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

By:__

Edward A. Brensinger, Chairman

Gary R. Heisey, Vice-Chairman

Arden A. Snook, Sr., Treasurer

(Seal)